Title 7. Banking and Securities
Part 1. Finance Commission of Texas
Chapter 7. Texas Financial Education Endowment Fund

The Finance Commission of Texas (commission) adopts amendments to §7.102 (relating to TFEE Responsibilities), in 7 TAC, Chapter 7, concerning Texas Financial Education Endowment Fund.

The commission adopts the amendments to §7.102 without changes to the proposed text as published in the September 3, 2021, issue of the *Texas Register* (46 TexReg 5493).

The commission received no written comments relating to the proposed amendments to 7 TAC §7.102.

The rules in 7 TAC Chapter 7 govern the Texas Financial Education Endowment (TFEE). The Texas Legislature established TFEE under Texas Finance Code, §393.628(c), in order to "support statewide financial education and consumer credit building activities and programs."

In general, the purpose of the rule changes to 7 TAC Chapter 7 is to implement changes resulting from the commission's review of the chapter under Texas Government Code, §2001.039. Notice of the review of 7 TAC Chapter 7 was published in the *Texas Register* on May 28, 2021 (46 TexReg 3425). The commission received no comments in response to that notice.

The OCCC distributed an early precomment draft of proposed changes to interested stakeholders for review, and then held a stakeholder meeting and webinar regarding the rule changes. The OCCC received no informal precomments on the rule text draft.

The amendments to §7.102 relate to the consumer credit commissioner's authority to designate other persons to perform functions related to TFEE. New text in subsection (a) explains that the investment officer's responsibilities include maintaining compliance. Subsection (a) will also be amended to move text on executing grant agreements into a new sentence. The updated text will provide some flexibility and clarify the commissioner's authority to designate another person (not necessarily officer) execute grant investment to agreements.

The rule changes are adopted under Texas Finance Code, §393.622, which authorizes the commission to adopt rules necessary to enforce and administer Texas Finance Code, Chapter 393, Subchapter G (governing credit access businesses). In addition, Texas Finance Code, §393.628 authorizes the commission to adopt rules regarding TFEE.

The statutory provisions affected by the adoption are contained in Texas Finance Code, Chapter 393.

Chapter 7. Texas Financial Education Endowment Fund

§7.102. TFEE Responsibilities.

(a) Finance commission and Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner (OCCC). The finance commission administers all aspects of TFEE, including the grant program, gifts, donations, funding and policy decisions. The OCCC is responsible for

collection of assessment fees, disbursement and tracking of TFEE funds, and maintaining financial records of revenue, expenditures, and reconciliation of funds. The Consumer Credit Commissioner (commissioner) or the commissioner's designee serves as the investment officer appointed by the finance commission to maintain compliance, [execute grant agreements,] accept gifts and donations, and invest TFEE funds. The commissioner may designate a person to execute grant agreements.

(b) Grant Advisory Committee (GAC) and grant coordinator. The GAC serves in an advisory role and makes program recommendations to the grant coordinator and finance commission audit committee regarding TFEE administration. The grant coordinator serves under the direction of the commissioner, provides information regarding grant activity to the GAC and finance commission, and serves as the liaison between grantees and the GAC.

Certification

This agency hereby certifies that the adoption has been reviewed by legal counsel and found to be within the agency's legal authority to adopt.

Issued in Austin, Texas on October 15, 2021.

Matthew J. Nance Deputy General Counsel Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner